

M/s Ganga Ram & Sons Vs. Engineer in Chief & others

Arb. Case No.77 of 2014

02.06.2025 **Present:** Ms. Sunita Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Sugandh Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Hemant K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent.

This petition has been filed under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 against the award dated 25.08.2014 passed by learned Arbitrator.

The record reveals that the arbitration inter se the parties has arisen in terms of a construction contract with respect to construction of Kyari-Gundah Road. Thus, it is a commercial dispute under Section 3(c) (vi) of the Commercial Courts Act and is to be heard and decided by Commercial Division of this Court as per Section 10 (2) of the Act (*supra*).

Accordingly, this petition is transferred to the Commercial Division of this Court.

Registry to take follow up action.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

2nd June, 2025
(rupsi)